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April 13,2000 

Gretchen and John Coyle 
534 Leeward Avenue 
Beach Haven, New Jersey 08008 

Re: Application of Useppa Is nd Utility, Inc. For a Limited Proceeding to 
Wastewater Rates in Lee County 

Dear Gretchen and John: 

ncrease 

Thank you for your comments regarding the limited proceeding for Useppa Island Utility, 
Inc. (Useppa or utility). We are aware of the additional lots on the old airstrip. If those new lots 
were not paying a monthly base facility charge, we would recommend service availability charges 
(or impact fees) which future residents would have to pay. In this rate case, it was determined that 
there is a water meter at each of the new lots, and each of the owners is paying the monthly base 
facility charge: No new service availability charges will be calculated for the new wastewater plant 
since the future customers are paying for their portion of the new plant by paying the monthly base 
facility charge. 

The Department of Environmental Protection mandated that the existing wastewater plant 
be upgraded to handle current as well as future demand. Even if there were no additional new lots 
on Useppa Island, the wastewater plant would still have had to be upgraded. 

As you know, the utility's rate structure is made up of a base facility charge and a gallonage 
charge. The purpose of this structure is for each customer to pay for his pro rata share of the cost 
of providing service. This design concept provides for a fixed charge based on associated costs of 

00 z 4 the system, and other related expenses. A gallonage charge based on the customer's wateg r- APP 
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or general service customers who normally retum al: 
wastewater plant. 

ut 97% f their water the utility’s 

I hope this addresses the concems you had in your letter. As an update, after reviewing the 
utility’s 1999 annual report, we have decided to audit the utility’s books using a calendar test year 
ending December 31, 1999. We are doing this to insure that the utility will not oveream on an 
overall basis should staff recommend approval of the requested wastewater revenue increase. 
Although the utility’s 1999 annual report showed a wastewater net operating loss of $27,128, it also 
showed a net operating income of $49,247 for the water system. We anticipate a 60-90 day audit 
timeframe. The original recommendation filing date and Commission agenda date will have to be 
postponed pending the audit. A copy of your letter will also be placed in the official docket file for 
review of any interested parties. If you have any questions, please don’t hesitate to contact me at 
(850) 413-6974. 

Sincerely, 

----a- 
Robert J. Casey 
Professional Accountant Specialist 

RJC 

cc: Division of Water and Wastewater (Willis, Rendell, Crouch, Ted Davis, Wetherington) 
Division of Legal Services (Brubaker) 
Division of Records and Reporting (oooo30-WS) 
Useppa Island Utility, Inc. 



Director Division of Records and Reporting 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL. 323994850 

Re: Docket ik 000090-SU. Useqpa Island Utility, Inc. 

Dear Sir 

As winter residents of Useppa Island for over twenty-two years we are Writing to strongly object to the 
latest i n m s e  in wastewater mtes. We are putting out objections in the form of a letter now, as we will be 
back in New Jersey at the time of the hearing on Thunday, April 6*, Zoo0 on Useppa and not able to attend 
the hearing. 

The developer - Useppa Inn and Dock Company -has re-cently sold lots on the old airstrip. These were 
sold as improved lots with water and sewage lines already in place. Consequently, they commanded highs 
prices. And the higha prices secured went directly into the pocket of the developer Mr. Garfield Beckstead 
of the Useppa Inn and Dock Company. 

Why are the existing Useppa homeowners going to be charged for this new treatment plant? This is the 
developer’s responsibility, not the homeowners. Mr. Garf?eld Beckstead of the Uscppa Inn and Dock 
Company should be colleCtiag impact fees &om the owners of these new and improved lots (that were not 
everhen pan of the original plan for developing Useppa). Unformnately, the theoty behind the proposed 
rate hike rams to be to get the existing homeowners to pay for something that should be taken care of by 
the developer. 

The proposed rate inaease will not help the savice of existing homeownen, most of who just use their 
homes for a few weeks ofthe year. In fiq it will hinderus in that we will soon have greater dauity and 
pay higher prices. The developer has paid b r  the cap improvement, but should conrime to pay for some 
part of the increased usage in the form of Iowa d i t y  proMs. It is obvious that Gar Beckstead, as 
developer, has been the biggest beneficiary through the higher prices for the lots and additional dues paying 
mident membas. 

In addition, Useppa homeowners are not clear on exactly how the gallonage is calculated and we all 
know there have been problems with water wage well above what should be expccral. As it is our water 
bills are much too high. Worst of all is receiving high sewerage and water bills when our mer is turned 
off and we are living thirteen hundred miles away! The msnagemmt’a pat answer is “That’s just the way&--.-- eb.’-%. - ,,, “.“I E i - <3 : . .  
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